RESOLUTION NO. 16-

A RESOLUTION eliminating the two hour time limit from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM on school days on NE Hayes Street, NE Ione Street, NE 38th Avenue, NE 40th Circle, NE 41st Avenue, and NE 42nd Circle.

WHEREAS, CMC10.08.010, allows the City Council from time to time to

impose parking time limits for designated streets and locations within the city; and

WHEREAS, the parking time limit is currently two hours from 7:00 AM to 3:00

PM on school days in the following locations:

- NE Hayes Street from NE 38th Avenue to NE 43rd Avenue.
- NE Ione Street from NE 38th Avenue north to the dead end past NE 41st Avenue.
- NE 38th Avenue from NE Franklin Street east to the dead end past NE Ione Street.
- NE 40th Circle from NE Hayes Street west to the dead end.
- NE 41st Avenue from NE Hayes Street to NE Ione Street.
- NE 42nd Circle from NE Hayes Street west to the dead end; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to eliminate the two hour parking time limit

from all streets referenced herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS AS FOLLOWS:

Section I

The parking time limit shall be unrestricted, except as otherwise prohibited by

law, in the following locations:

- NE Hayes Street from NE 38th Avenue to NE 43rd Avenue.
- NE Ione Street from NE 38th Avenue north to the dead end past NE 41st Avenue.

- NE 38th Avenue from NE Franklin Street east to the dead end past NE Ione Street.
- NE 40th Circle from NE Hayes Street west to the dead end.
- NE 41st Avenue from NE Hayes Street to NE Ione Street.
- NE 42nd Circle from NE Hayes Street west to the dead end.

Section II

The City Engineer is directed to remove the obsolete signs.

Section III

This Resolution shall be effective upon the removal of the obsolete signs by the

City Engineer.

ADOPTED by the Council at a regular meeting this _____ day of August

2016.

SIGNED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk

APPROVED as to form:

City Attorney